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National Institutional Reimbursement Team
Attention: Mark Cooley

CMS, CMCS

7500 Security Boulevard, M/S $3-14-28
Baltimore, MD 21244-1850

Re: SPA #14-017
Inpatient Hospital Services

Dear Mr. Cooley:

The State requests approval of the attached amendment #14-017 to the Title XIX
(Medicaid) State Plan for inpatient hospital services to be effective July 1. 2014 (Appendix I).
This amendment is being submitted based upon State regulations. A summary of the proposed
amendment is contained in Appendix II.

This amendment is submitted pursuant to §1902(a) of the Social Security Act (42 USC
1396a(a)) and Title 42 of the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR), Part 447, Subpart C.

The State of New York pays for inpatient general hospital services using rates determined
in accordance with methods and standards specified in an approved State Plan, following a
public process. which complies with Social Security Act §1902(a)(13)(A).

Notice of the changes in the methods and standards for setting payment rates for general
hospital inpatient services were given in the New York State Register on June 25, 2014,

It is estimated that the changes represented by 2014 payment rates for inpatient general
hospital services will have no noticeable short-term or long-term effect on the availability of
services on a statewide or geographic area basis. the tvpe of care furnished, or the extent of
provider participation.

In accordance with 42 CFR §447.272(c). New York assures that its aggregate
disproportionate share hospital payments do not exceed the disproportionate share hospital
payment limit.

In accordance with §1923(g) of the Social Security Act, New York assures that it has
calculated facility specific limits for disproportionate share payments for each disproportionate
share hospital. New York assures that it will not make disproportionate share payments to a
hospital in excess of the facility specific limits established for such hospital.



Copies of pertinent sections of State regulations are attached for your information
(Appendix III). In addition, responses to the five standard funding questions and the standard
access questions are also attached (Appendix V and VII. respectively).

It you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact John E.
Ulberg, Jr., Medicaid Chief Financial Officer. Division of Finance and Rate Setting at (518) 474-
6350.

Sincerely,

lgerson

Attachments

cc: Mr. Michael Melendez
Mr. Tom Brady
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Attachment 4.19-A - Part 111

New York
4

Allowable operating costs as determined in the preceding paragraphs will be increased
annually by the Medicare inflation factor for hospitals and units excluded from the
prospective payment system except for the rate periods effective July 1, 1995 through
June 30, 1996, July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010, [and] July 1, 2013 through June 30,

2014 and July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015, where no inflation factor will be used to
trend costs.

2. CAPITAL COSTS

for depreciation and interest. To be allowable, capital expenditures which are subject to
the Office of Mental Health’s certificate of need procedures must be reviewed and
approved by the Office of Mental Health.

indebtedness and (if applicable) a return on equity capital with respect to an asset of a
hospital which has undergone a change of ownership, that the valuation of the asset
after such change of ownership shall be the lesser of the allowable acquisition cost of

3. APPEALS

The Commissioner may consider requests for rate revisions which are based on erraors in
the calculation of the rate or in the data submitted by the facility or based on significant
changes in operating costs resulting from changes in service, programs, or capital

accreditation standards of the Joint Commission on Accreditation of Hospitals, or other
Federal or State mandated requirements resulting in increased Costs. Revised rates must
be certified by the Commissioner and approved by the Director of the Budget,

N #14-017 Approval Date

Supersedes TN _ﬂﬂ; Effective Date
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SUMMARY
SPA #14-017

This State Plan Amendment Proposes to reflect no trend factor applied to
allowable costs and an updati

ng of the base year from 2011-12 to 2012-13 for
residential treatment facilities for children and youth (RTFs) licensed by the Office of
Mental Health.
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DRAFT

14 NYCRR Part 578
Express Terms

Paragraph (4) of subdivision (a) of Section 578.8 of Title 14 NYCRR is amended to read as

follows:

(4) The allowable costs, as set forth in paragraph (1) of this subdivision, that meet the
requirements stated in paragraphs (2) and (3) of this subdivision, shall be trended by the
applicable Medicare inflation factor for hospitals and units excluded from the
prospective payment system except for the rate periods effective July 1, 1996 through
June 30, 1997, and July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010, where the inflation factor used
to trend costs will be limited to the inflation factor for the first year of the two-year
period. No trend shall be applied to allowable costs for the rate period effective July 1,

2013 through June 30, 2014, and July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015.

578.text.9.18.14
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NYS Register/June 25,2014

Miscellancous Notices!Hearings

The public 1s mvited 1o review and comment on this proposed S1a1e
Plan Amendment. Copies of which will be 4y atlable for public review
on the Department’s wehsite x hutp: wy w.health.ny.gov repulations
stite_plans status

Copies of the proposed State Plan Amendments will be on file in
cach local (county ) social services district and available for public
eview,

For the New York City district. copics will be avanlable at the fol-
lowing places:

New York Counn
250 Church Street
New York, New York 1i0]8

Oueens County, Queens Center
32200 Northern Boulevard
Long Island Cav, New York 11 1

Kings Coumy, Fulton Center
114 Willoughby Street
Brooklyn, New York 11261

Bronx County, Tremont Cener
1916 Monterey Avenue
Brony. New York 10457

Richmond Coumy, Richmond Center
9% Central Avenue. St George
Staten Iland. New York 10301

For further mformation and 1o review and comment, please comacr:
Depantmem of Health, Bureau of Federal Relations & Provider As.
sexsmenis, 99 Washington Ave. - Ong Commerce Plaza, Suite 1430,
Albany, NY 12210, (3% ATH10T3, (518) 4738825 (FAX), c-mals
s _nguine s healih.state ny us

PUBLIC NOTICE
Office of Mental Health

Pursuant to 42 CFR Section 447.205. the Office of Mental Healih
hereby gives public notice of the following:

The Office of Mental Health proposes to amend the Title XX
{ Medicard) State Plan for Residential Treatment Facilities for Chil-
dren and Youth to reflect no trend factor applied to allowable costs of-
feetive July I, 2014,

The public is invited to review and comment on this proposed State
Plan Amendment. Copics of which will be available for public review
on the Department s website at [utp:r'wwuxhca]lh.ny‘gn\-‘-'tl.‘gul:tliuns’
state__plansistatus.

Copics of the proposed State Plan Amendments will be on file in
cach local (county) social services distriet and available for public
e iew,

For the New York City district, copies will be available at the fol-
lowing places:

New York County
250 Church Strect
New York, New York 100158

Qucens County, Queens Center
3226 Northern Boulevard
Long Island City. New York 11101

Kings County. Fulton Center
114 Willoughby Strect
Brooklyn. New York 11201
Bronx County. Tremont Center
1916 Monterey Avenue

Bronx, New York 10457

Richmond Coumy. Richmony Center
95 Central Avenue, S1, Gieorge
Staten Island, New York 10301

For further information and o review and comment, ploase untact:
Office of Mt:'_ni:l Health, Robert E, Blaauw, Ditccmf’ :.'loln:mafni‘t:
Budget and Financial Management Group, 44 Holland Ave.. Tth Fi_
Albany, NY 12229, (518) 474.59a8. {518) 486-6767 (FAX). e-mail:
Bob‘Bhau\\-s’ii'OMH.NY.GOV

PUBLIC NOTICE
New York State angd Local Retirement System

Pursuant 1o Retirememt and Social Seconty Law, the New York
State and Local Employees’ Retirement System hereby pives pubhic
notice of the follow ny.

The persons whose names and last known addresses are sct forth
below appear from records of the above named Retiremem System 1o
be enttled 1o accumulated contributions held by said retirement

This notice is published pursuant te Secion 109 of the Retirement :nd
Soctal Secunty Law of the State of New York, A list of the names
contaned in this notice 15 on file ang open 1o public inspection at the
office of the New York State and Local Retirement System located
the 110 State St., in the C ity of Albany, New York At the exprration
of six months from the date of the publicanon of this notice. The ac-
cumulated contributions of the persons so listed shall be deemed
abandoned and shall be placed in the pension accumulation fund tp be
used for the pumpose of sajd fund. Any accumulated contributions so
deemed abandoned ang transferred 1o the pension accumulanon fund
may be elaimed by the persons who made such accumulated contriby.
tons or, 1 the event of his death, by s estate or such person as he
shall have nominated 10 feceive such accumulated contnibutions, by
filing a claim with the Sare Compiroller in such form and i such a
manner as may be prescnibed by ham, sechimg the return of such
abandoned contributions. In the event such claim is properly made the
State Comprroller <hall nay over to the person or persons or estate
making the claim such amount of such accumulared contnbutions
withuut interest,

Bloomficld, Gm;:nr)- T - Swaten Kland, Ny

Me Field, John L - Brooklyn, NY

Minmies, Robin L - Stony Pornt, NY

For further miormation contacr: Mary Ellen Kutey, New York State

Retirement Systems, 110 Syare St Albany, NY 12244 (51x) 474,
3502

PUBLIC NOTICE
New York State and Loen] Retirement System

Pursuant to Retirement and Social Security Law. the New York
State and Local Emplovees” Retirement System hereby mives public
notice of the following.

The persons whose names and last known addresses are set forth
below appear from records of the above named Retirement Svstem to
be entitled 1o accumulated contnbutions held by sard retirement
svstem whose membership terminated pursuant 1o Scetion 613 of the
Retirement and Social Security Law on or before May 10, 2013, This
notice 18 published pursuant to Section 104 of the Retirement and
Social Sceurity Law of the State of New York. A list of the names
contaned in this notice is On file and open o public inspection an the
office of the New York State and Local Renrement System located m
the 110 Stare St in the City of Albany, New York. At the expiration
of six months from the dai¢ of the publication of this notice. The ac-
cumulated contributions of the persons so listed shall be deemed
abandoned and shall be rlaced in the pension accumulation fund (o be
used for the pupose of said fund. Any accumulated comtnibutions s
decmed abandoned and transferred 10 the pension accumulation fund
may be clumed by the persons who made such accumulated contrify.

109
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INSTITUTIONAL SERVICES
State Plan Amendment #14-017

CMS Standard Funding Questions

The following questions are being asked and should be answered in relation to all
payments made to all providers reimbursed pursuant to a methodology described in
Attachment 4.19-A of this SPA. For SPAs that provide for changes to payments for clinic
or outpatient hospital services or for enhanced or supplemental pa ments to_physician

or other practitioners, the questions must be answered for all payments made under the
state plan for such service,

1. Section 1903(a)(1) provides that Federal matching funds are only
available for expenditures made by States for services under the
approved State plan. Do providers receive and retain the total
Medicaid expenditures claimed by the State (includes normal per diem,

Response: The total annual Medicaid reimbursement for all nineteen RTFs is
approximately $95.9 million. Five of the nineteen Residential Treatment Facilities
(RTFs) covered under this proposed Plan Amendment currently have capital

five facilities (i.e. an amount equal to the debt service on the bonds) is paid
directly to the OMH. The OMH acts as an agent and forwards these funds to
DASNY which makes the debt service payments on the bonds for these
providers. The entire balance of Medicaid payments that is peaid directly to the
RTFs is retained by them to support their costs of operations.

2. Section 1902(a)(2) provides that the lack of adequate funds from local
sources will not result in lowering the amount, duration, scope, or
quality of care and services available under the plan. Please describe
how the state share of each type of Medicaid payment (normal per
diem, supplemental, enhanced, other) is funded. Please describe
whether the state share is from appropriations from the legislature to
the Medicaid agency, through intergovernmental transfer agreements
(IGTs), certified public expenditures (CPEs), provider taxes, or any
other mechanism used by the state to provide state share. Note that, if
the appropriation is not to the Medicaid agency, the source of the state

Page 1 of 5



receives the transferred amounts from the local governmental entity
transferring the funds, If CPEs are used, please describe the
methodology used by the state to verify that the total expenditures
being certified are eligible for Federal matching funds in accordance
with 42 CFR 433.51(b). For any payment funded by CPEs or IGTs,
please provide the following:

(i) a complete list of the names of entities transferring or

Certifying funds;

(ii) the operational nature of the entity (state, county, city,

general taxing authority: and,
(v) whether the certifying or transferring entity received
appropriations (identify level of appropriations).

Regarding CMS’ inquiry as to the use of certified public expenditures (CPEs) and
intergovernmental transfers (IGTs) by the State please note that New York does
not utilize CPEs or IGTs to assist in financing any portion of the non-Federal
share of Medicaid payments to RTFs.

Regarding CMS’ inquiry as to the use of provider taxes by the State please note
that New York does not impose any provider taxes to fund the non-Federal share
of Medicaid payments to RTFs.

Regarding the State’s practices for verifying that expenditures being certified are
eligible for Federal matching funds in accordance with 42 CFR §433.51(b), the
State Department of Health (DOH) contracts with a fiscal agent, Computer
Sciences Corporation (CSC), to process Medicaid claims and make payments to
providers. The fiscal agent processes claims and pays providers for services
rendered to eligible Medicaid recipients through the EMEDNY System, a
computerized payment and information reporting system. Al claims are
subjected to numerous system edits to help ensure only legitimate services are
reimbursed to properly enrolled providers. In addition, both the DOH and the
New York State Comptroller’s office subject Medicaid claims to both prepayment
and post-payment audits to ensure that providers comply with all applicable
State and Federal laws and regulations.
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Section 1902(a)(30) requires that Payments for services he consistent
with efficiency, economy, and quality of care, Section 1903(a)(1)
provides for Federal financial participation to States for expenditures
for services under an approved State plan. If supplemental or
enhanced payments are made, please provide the total amount for
each type of supplemental or enhanced payment made to each
provider type.

Response: No supplemental or enhanced payments are made for Residential
Treatment services.

Please provide a detailed description of the methodology used by the
state to estimate the upper payment limit (UPL) for each class of
providers (State owned or operated, non-state government owned or
operated, and privately owned or operated). Please provide a current
(i.e., applicable to the current rate year) UPL demonstration,

Response: All RTFs fall into the category of psychiatric residential treatment
facilities, which are defined in Federal regulation as facilities "other than a
hospital that provides psychiatric services...to individuals under age 21, in an
inpatient setting." 42 CFR §483.352. This regulation permits a State to pay the
customary charge of the provider, but not pay more than the prevailing charges
in the locality for comparable services under comparable circumstances.
Therefore, although there is a UPL requirement, CMS does not require the State
to perform additional work.

Does any governmental provider receive payments that in the

aggregate (normal per diem, supplemental, enhanced, other) exceed
their reasonable costs of providing services? If Payments exceed the

Page 3ol5



cost of services, do you recoup the excess and return the Federal share
of the excess to CMS on the quarterly expenditure report?

Response: There are no governmental providers providing RTF services in New
York State. All providers are private, not-for-profit corporations.

ACA Assurances:

1. Maintenance of Effort (MOE). Under section 1902(gg) of the Social
Security Act (the Act), as amended by the Affordable Care Act, as a
condition of receiving any Federal payments under the Medicaid program

ring the MOE peri indicated below, the State shall not have in effect
any eligibility standards, methodologies, or procedures in its Medicaid
Program which are more restrictive than such eligibility provisions as in
effect in its Medicaid program on March 10, 2010.

MOE Period.

* Begins on: March 10, 2010, and

* Ends on: The date the Secretary of the Federal Department of Health
and Human Services determines an Exchange established by a State
under the provisions of section 1311 of the Affordable Care Act is fully
operational.

Response: This SPA complies with the conditions of the MOE provision of section
1902(gaq) of the Act for continued funding under the Medicaid program.

would not be available for States that require local political subdivisions to
contribute amounts toward the non-Federal share of the State’s
expenditures at a greater percentage than would have been required on
December 31, 2009.

Prior to Jan 1 States may potentially require contributions by
local political subdivisions toward the non-Federal share of the States'
expenditures at percentages greater than were required on December 31,
2009. However, because of the provisions of section 1905(cc) of the Act,
it is important to determine and document/flag any SPAs/State plans
which have such greater percentages prior to the January 1, 2014 date in
order to antici ial violati r ri ive
actions by the States and the Federal government.

Response: This SPA would [ ]/would not[ v ] violate these provisions, if they
remained in effect on or after January 1, 2014.
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Payment of claims.

Response: This SPA does comply with the requirements of section 1902(a)(37) of
the Act regarding prompt payment of claims.

b)Please include information about the frequency inclusiveness and
process for seeking such advice,

C) Please describe the consultation process that occurred specifically for
the development and submission of this State Plan Amendment when
it occurred and who was involved.

Response: Tribal consultation was performed in accordance with the State’s tribal
consultation policy as approved in SPA 11-06, and documentation of such is included
with this submission. To date, no feedback has been received from any tribal
representative in response to the proposed change in this SPA.

Page 5of 5
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NON-INSTITUTIONAL SERVICES
State Plan Amendment #14-017

CMS Standard Access Questions

The following questions have been asked by CMS and are answered by the

State in relation to all payments made to all providers under Attachment
4.19-A of the State Plan.

1. Specifically, how did the State determine that the Medicaid provider
payments that will result from the change in this amendment are
sufficient to comply with the requirements of 1902(a)(30)?

Response: This amendment seeks to eliminate the trend factor applied to the
"base year” operating costs used in the calculation of the rates for the period from
7/1/14 — 6/30/15. Although the CMS-179 reflects a negative impact, providers can
be paid more under the new proposal, effective 7/1/14 — 6/30/15, than in the prior
year, 7/1/13-6/30/14, due to the use of a more recent cost report period in the
calculation. The new proposal maintains patient access and quality of care.

The State Plan for the Residential Treatment Facilities for Children and Youth
established the framework for setting Medicaid rates for the 19 providers licensed by
the Office of Mental Health. In doing so, eligible children and youths have been and
are currently receiving inpatient treatment that they may not have otherwise been
afforded.

This proposed amendment will not have an adverse effect on providers, because the
current rates paid to these providers continues to be adequate to ensure access and
quality of care.

2. How does the State intend to monitor the impact of the new rates and
implement a remedy should rates be insufficient to guarantee required
access levels?

Response: This amendment does adjust rates based on rebasing of costs.

OMH has quarterly meetings with the Children's Coalition of Mental Health Services,
which represents all of the RTF providers except August Aichorn. A regular agenda
item for these meetings involves the RTF providers and programs. OMH also has a
good relationship with August Aichorn, and periodically hears from them. Further,
the OMH Field Offices regularly monitor the programs to insure quality care.

For providers that are not subject to an approval process, the State will continue to
monitor provider complaint hotlines to identify geographic areas of concern and/or
service type needs. If Medicaid beneficiaries begin to encounter access issues, the
Department would expect to see a marked increase in complaints. These complaints

Page 1 of 2



will be identified and analyzed in light of the changes proposed in this State Plan
Amendment,

How were providers, advocates and beneficiaries engaged in the
discussion around rate modifications? What were their concerns and how
did the State address these concerns?

Response: This change was enacted by the State Legislature as part of the
negotiation of the 2014-15 Budget. The impact of this change was weighed in the
context of the overall Budget in the State. The legislative process provides
opportunities for all stakeholders to lobby their concerns, objections, or support for
various legislative initiatives.

What action(s) does the State plan to implement after the rate change
takes place to counter any decrease to access if the rate decrease is found
to prevent sufficient access to care?

Response: Should any essential community provider experience Medicaid or other
revenue issues that would prevent access to needed community services, per usual
practice, the State would meet with them to explore the situation and discuss
possible solutions, if necessary.

Is the State modifying anything else in the State Plan which will
counterbalance any impact on access that may be caused by the decrease
in rates (e.g. increasing scope of services that other provider types may
provide or providing care in other settings)?

Response: Over the course of the past three years, the State has undertaken a
massive reform initiative to better align reimbursement with care. When fully
implemented, the initiative will invest over $600 million in the State’s ambulatory
care system (outpatient, ambulatory surgery, emergency department, clinic and
physicians) to incentivize care in the most appropriate setting. The State has also
increased its physician reimbursement schedule to resemble Medicare payments for
similar services, thus ensuring continued access for Medicaid beneficiaries. Further,
the State is implementing initiatives that will award $600 million annually, over five
years, to providers who promote efficiency and quality care through the Federal-
State Health Reform Partnership(F-SHRP)/ NYS Healthcare Efficiency and
Affordability Law (HEAL). While some of these initiatives are outside the scope of
the State Plan, they represent some of the measures the State is taking to ensure
quality care for the State’s most vulnerable population.
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